

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT
CASE NO. A22-0611

STATE OF MINNESOTA,

Appellant,

vs.

STEPHANIE LOUISE CLARK,

Respondent.

BATTERED WOMEN'S JUSTICE PROJECT'S AMICUS BRIEF

Mary F. Moriarty (MN #0203567)
Hennepin County Attorney
**OFFICE OF THE HENNEPIN
COUNTY ATTORNEY**
C-2000 Government Center
300 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55487
+1.612.348.6221

*Attorney for Appellant
State of Minnesota*

Kristin B. Parker (MN #0389249)
Peter J. Schwinger (MN #0388909)
Kristin M. Simonet (MN #0399213)
JONES DAY
90 South Seventh Street
Suite 4950
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
+1.612.217.8800

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Battered Women's Justice Project*

Caitlinrose H. Fisher (MN #0398358)
Matthew D. Forsgren (MN #0246694)
Annika C. Misurya (MN #0403537)
**FORSGREN FISHER
McCALMONT DeMAREA TYSVER
LLP**
1500 Capella Tower
225 S. Sixth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
+1.612.474.3310

Eric E. Doolittle (MN #0394938)
APPELMAN LAW FIRM, LLC
4501 Minnetonka Boulevard, Suite 100
St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55416
+1.952.224.2277

*Attorneys for Respondent
Stephanie Louise Clark*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Policy Considerations Strongly Disfavor the District Court’s Instruction on “Imminent” Harm.....	2
A. Intimate Partner Violence Is a Daily Reality for Many Women, Men, and Children.....	3
B. Battering and Its Effects Are Uniquely Complex and Prone to Misunderstanding.....	5
C. Victims of Different Forms of Abuse Are Not Served by a Narrowed or Special Definition of “Imminent.”.....	9
II. There Is an Established Framework for “Imminent” Under Minnesota Law.....	13
A. Minnesota’s Framework Instructs the Factfinder to Consider a Defendant’s History of Intimate Partner Violence.....	14
B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That the District Court Materially Misstated the Law.....	17
III. Courts Across the Country Also Differentiate “Imminent” from “Immediate.”.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Harris v. County of Hennepin</i> , 679 N.W.2d 728 (Minn. 2004).....	9
<i>Hassan v. State</i> , No. A21-1645, 2022 WL 2125507 (Minn. App. June 13, 2022), <i>rev.</i> <i>denied</i> (Minn. Aug. 23, 2022).....	14
<i>People v. Humphrey</i> , 921 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1996)	6
<i>People v. Seeley</i> , 720 N.Y.S.2d 315 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2000)	16
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 417 S.E.2d 88 (S.C. 1992)	20
<i>State v. Alberico</i> , 861 P.2d 192 (N.M. 1993)	21
<i>State v. Bjork</i> , 610 N.W.2d 632 (Minn. 2000).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Boyce</i> , 170 N.W.2d 104 (Minn. 1969).....	14, 17
<i>State v. Clark</i> , No. A22-0611, 2023 WL 2637490 (Minn. App. Mar. 27, 2023), <i>rev.</i> <i>granted</i> (June 28, 2023)	8, 17, 18
<i>State v. Crigler</i> , 598 P.2d 739 (Wash. Ct. App. 1979).....	19
<i>State v. Gallegos</i> , 719 P.2d 1268 (N.M. Ct. App. 1986).....	21

<i>State v. Hare</i> , 575 N.W.2d 828 (Minn. 1998).....	17
<i>State v. Hundley</i> , 693 P.2d 475 (Kan. 1985).....	19
<i>State v. Janes</i> , 850 P.2d 495 (Wash. 1993).....	20
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 719 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 2006).....	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Leidholm</i> , 334 N.W.2d 811 (N.D. 1983)	21
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 491 P.2d 1062 (Wash. Ct. App. 1971).....	19
<i>State v. Lucas</i> , 589 N.W.2d 91 (Minn. 1999).....	9
<i>State v. Porter</i> 166 A.3d 1044 (Md. 2017).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 559 P.2d 548 (Wash. 1977) (en banc).....	20
<i>State v. Ward</i> , No. A15-1000, 2016 WL 3375922 (Minn. App. June 20, 2016).....	15
<i>State v. Zumberge</i> , 888 N.W.2d 688 (Minn. 2017).....	15
STATUTES	
Cal. Penal Code § 207 (2022).....	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 14-13.5-107 (2022)	10
D.C. Code § 16-1023(a)(2) (2022).....	10
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-41-3-8 (2022).....	12

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-3102(a)(2) (2022)	9
Minn. Stat. § 518B.01 (2022)	9
Minn. Stat. § 609.06 (2020).....	13
Minn. Stat. § 609.065 (2020).....	14
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-07.1-02(4) (2022)	9
N.Y. Penal Law § 40.00 (2022).....	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 200.359 (2022)	10
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3113.31(A)(1)(a)(ii) (2022)	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 107.705(1)(b) (2022)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alaina Richert, <i>Failed Interventions: Domestic Violence, Human Trafficking, and the Criminalization of Survival</i> , 120 Mich. L. Rev. 315 (2021)	12
Connie Neal, <i>Women Who are Victims of Domestic Violence: Supervision Strategies for Community Corrections Professionals</i> , 69 Corrs. Today 38 (2007)	4
<i>Domestic Violence During COVID-19: Evidence from a Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis</i> , Council on Crim. Just. (Feb. 2021).....	4
<i>Domestic Violence/Intimate Partner Violence Facts</i> , Emory Univ. Sch. of Med.	3
Erica Smith, <i>Female Murder Victims and Victim-Offender Relationship, 2021</i> , Bureau of Just. Stats. (Dec. 2022).....	4
Evan Stark, <i>Re-Presenting Woman Battering: From Battered Woman Syndrome to Coercive Control</i> , 58 Alb. L. Rev. 973 (1995).....	7

Inès Zamouri, <i>Self-Defense, Responsibility, and Punishment: Rethinking the Criminalization of Women Who Kill Their Abusive Intimate Partners</i> , 30 UCLA J. of Gender & L. 203 (2023).....	4, 5, 7
Karla Fischer, <i>Domestic Violence Expert Witnesses: Overcoming Challenges in Battered Women’s Self-Defense Cases</i> (Dec. 2016).....	11
Kathleen J. Ferraro & Noël B. Busch-Armendariz, <i>The Use of Expert Testimony on Intimate Partner Violence</i> , VAWnet (Aug. 2009)	8
Kit Kinports, <i>So Much Activity, So Little Change: A Reply to the Critics of Battered Women’s Self-Defense</i> , St. Louis Univ. Pub. L. Rev. 155 (2004).....	15, 16
Lenore E. A. Walker, <i>The Battered Woman</i> (1979).....	6
Lenore E. A. Walker, <i>The Battered Woman Syndrome</i> (1984).....	6
Mary Ann Dutton, <i>Understanding Women’s Responses to Domestic Violence: A Redefinition of Battered Woman Syndrome</i> , 21 Hofstra L. Rev. 1191 (1993).....	6
Mary Ann Dutton, <i>Update of the “Battered Woman Syndrome” Critique</i> , VAWnet (Aug. 2009).....	6
National Clearinghouse for the Defense of Battered Women, <i>The Impact of Parental Kidnapping Laws and Practice on Domestic Violence Survivors</i> (Aug. 2005).....	10, 11
<i>The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey: 2016/2017 Report on Intimate Partner Violence</i> , Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention (2022).....	3
Office to Monitor and Combat Trafficking in Persons, U.S. Dep't of State, <i>The Use of Forced Criminality: Victims Hidden Behind the Crime</i> (June 2014)	12
Stephanie Covington & Barbara Bloom, <i>Creating Gender-Responsive Services in Correctional Settings: Context and Considerations</i> , Paper Presented at the American Society of Criminology Conference (2004)	5

U.S. Dep't of Just. & U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., *The Validity and Use of Evidence Concerning Battering and Its Effects in Criminal Trials: Report Responding to Section 40507 of the Violence Against Women Act*, NCJ No. 160972 (May 1996) 6

United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime, *Anti-Human Trafficking Manual for Criminal Justice Practitioners, Module 5* (2009)..... 12
